

No. _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE BREAST CANCER PREVENTION PARTNERS;
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH; CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY;
CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST;
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND;
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP;
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.; and
WE ACT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE;

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, Commissioner,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

CARRIE APFEL
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Ste. 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
capfel@earthjustice.org

PETER LEHNER
ALEXIS ANDIMAN
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
plehner@earthjustice.org
aandiman@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

SYLVIA WU
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 826-2770
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Center for
Food Safety*

AARON COLANGELO
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6868
acolangelo@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resource Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Framework	5
II. FDA Approved the Use of the Seven Flavors at Issue More than Fifty Years Ago, and Food Manufacturers Continue to Use These Flavors in Common Foods.....	9
III. Reliable Evidence Now Shows that the Seven Flavors Induce Cancer in Humans or Animals.	13
IV. Petitioners’ Food Additive Petition and FDA’s Failure to Act in Response.	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDING	18
ARGUMENT	29
I. FDA Unlawfully Withheld Mandatory Agency Action by Failing to Act on the Petition Within 180 Days of the Filing Date.	30
II. FDA’s Failure to Act Warrants Mandamus Relief.....	32
A. A Writ of Mandamus Is Warranted to Effectuate the Purpose of the Food Act.	32
B. Even if a Balancing Test Were Appropriate Under the Circumstances, a Writ of Mandamus Is Warranted to Compel FDA to Issue a Regulation or Deny the Petition.....	36
1. FDA’s Nearly Two-Year Delay in Deciding the Petition Is Excessive and Violates the Rule of Reason Shaped by the Food Act’s 180-Day Deadline.....	37
2. The Health and Welfare of Millions of Individuals Exposed to the Carcinogenic Flavors Support a Finding of Unreasonable Delay.	38
3. No Higher, Competing Priorities Justify FDA’s Delay.	39

4. FDA’s Delay Prejudices Individuals Exposed to the Carcinogenic Flavors and Prevents Petitioners from Pursuing Administrative and Judicial Remedies.....	40
III. An Order from this Court Compelling FDA to Decide the Petition within 30 Days is Reasonable and Appropriate.....	41
CONCLUSION	43
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
LIST OF EXHIBITS	
LIST OF DECLARATIONS AND ATTACHED EXHIBITS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Community Voice v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Power Exchange Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 33
<i>CALifornians for Renewable Energy v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. C 15-3292 SBA, 2018 WL 1586211 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018)	4, 24, 28
<i>California ex rel. Can de Kamp v. Reilly</i> , 750 F. Supp. 433 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	7
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Brennan</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	34
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	34
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 28
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Fallini v. Hodel</i> , 783 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	3
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>opinion amended on denial of</i> <i>reh’g</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	31, 32, 34
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	22
<i>Les v. Reilly</i> , 968 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 35
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934).....	34
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>In re Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 8
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	31
<i>In re Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 392 F. App'x. 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36, 38, 40, 41
<i>Pesticide Action Network v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32, 42
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39, 42
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Commissioner, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Public Utility Commissioner v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Rosario v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , No. C15-0813JLR, 2017 WL 3034447 (W.D. Wash. July 18, 2017).....	34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	31, 32

<i>Smith v. Pacific Properties & Development Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	28
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33, 37, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	35
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Vida Mejor v. Jackson</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (E.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Padres Hacia una Vida Mejor v. McCarthy</i> , 614 F. App'x 895 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	30, 31, 32
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C.A. App. 1 Reorg. Plan 3 1970	7
21 U.S.C. § 321	5, 29
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 393.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3
Rules and Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 101.4.....	10

21 C.F.R. § 101.22	11
21 C.F.R. § 170.3	6
21 C.F.R. § 171.1	7
21 C.F.R. § 171.6	9
21 C.F.R. § 171.100	8, 9, 24, 32
21 C.F.R. § 172.515	10
21 C.F.R. § 570.30	29
Filing of Food Additive Petition, 81 Fed. Reg. 42 (Jan. 4, 2016)	2, 16
Food Additives Amendment of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-929, 72 Stat. 1784, 1784 (1958).....	5
Synthetic Flavoring Substances and Adjuvants, 29 Fed. Reg. 14,625 (Oct. 27, 1964) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 121)	9
Synthetic Flavoring Substances and Adjuvants, 32 Fed. Reg. 7946 (June 2, 1967) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 121).....	9
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 85-2284 (1958); S. Rep. No. 85-2422 (1958), <i>reprinted</i> in 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5300, 5305.....	6
Other Authorities	
<i>About NTP</i> , NTP, https://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/about/ (last updated Feb. 13, 2018).....	13
Dolf De Rovira, Sr., <i>Dictionary of Flavors</i> (3d. ed. 2017).....	6
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA/600/R-09/052F, Exposure Factors Handbook: 2011 Edition (2011), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/techoverview_efh-complete.pdf	12

Richard L. Hall & Bernard L. Oser, *Recent Progress in the Consideration of Flavoring Ingredients under the Food Additives Amendment: 3. GRAS Substances*, 19 Food Tech. 151 (1965)10

Richard L. Hall & Bernard L. Oser, *Recent Progress in the Consideration of Flavoring Ingredients under the Food Additives Amendment: 4. GRAS Substances*. 24 Food Tech. 25 (1970)10

Samuel M. Cohen et al., Flavor & Extract Mfrs. Ass’n, *GRAS Flavoring Substances 28* (2017),
https://www.femaflavor.org/sites/default/files/2017-12/fema_gras_28_20171208.pdf10

Samuel M. Cohen et al., *GRAS 27 Flavoring Substances*, 69 Food Tech. 41 (2015),
<https://www.femaflavor.org/sites/default/files/27.%20GRAS.pdf>.....10

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, NFS Report No. 96-5, *Foods Commonly Eaten in the United States* (2002),
<https://www.ars.usda.gov/ARSUserFiles/80400530/pdf/Portion.pdf>12
